Effect of restatement - correction of error   (9,916,226)
Beginning fund balance, as restated $   13,129,803

Beginning net position, as previously reported $   283,589,028
Effect of restatements - correction of errors   (4,916,226)
Beginning net position, as restated $   278,672,802

Indigent Care
Fund

Governmental
Activities

General
Fund

93

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 15. RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Management of the County has also determined that a restatement to beginning net position of the
Probate Court custodial fund is required due to the omission of the financial information related to the
Bessemer Probate Court in the prior fiscal year.  The impact of this restatement on beginning net
position for the Probate Court custodial fund is as follows:

Beginning net position, as previously reported $   31,533,043
Effect of restatement - correction of error   1,865,175
Beginning net position as restated $   33,398,218

Custodial
Funds

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Variance
Budgeted Amounts with Final

Original Final Actual Budget
Revenues:
   Property taxes $ 52,358,718   $ 52,358,718   $ 52,633,605   $ 274,887
   Sales taxes 61,802,115   61,802,115   71,225,128   9,423,013
   Other taxes 10,648,309   10,648,309   10,378,367   (269,942)
   Licenses and permits 11,499,563   11,499,563   16,138,200 4,638,637
   Intergovernmental 5,391,751   5,750,461   9,526,129 3,775,668
   Charges for services 40,624,077   40,624,077   43,865,313 3,241,236
   Interest income 451,748   451,748   362,306 (89,442)
   Miscellaneous 2,320,963   2,320,963   2,508,196 187,233

   Total revenues 185,097,244   185,455,954   206,637,244   21,181,290

Expenditures:
  Current:

General government
Board of Equalization

Personnel costs 274,806 274,806 282,680 (7,874)
Total Board of Equalization 274,806 274,806 282,680 (7,874)

Board of Registrars
Personnel costs 944,069 944,069 899,059 45,010
Other operating costs 455,949 486,872 483,832 3,040

Total Board of Registrars 1,400,018 1,430,941 1,382,891 48,050

Commission
Personnel costs 1,394,626 1,394,626 1,360,641 33,985

Total Commission 1,394,626 1,394,626 1,360,641 33,985

Commission support
Other operating costs 570,000 578,138 549,516 28,622
Grant expenditures 2,895,069 13,569,755 6,163,863 7,405,892

Total Commission support 3,465,069 14,147,893 6,713,379 7,434,514

Community development
Personnel costs 1,018,335 1,018,335 819,001 199,334
Other operating costs 73,350 81,572 50,747 30,825

Total community development 1,091,685 1,099,907 869,748 230,159

Compliance
Personnel costs 1,238,654 1,238,654 989,988 248,666
Other operating costs 425,281 433,019 207,145 225,874

Total compliance 1,663,935 1,671,673 1,197,133 474,540

County attorney
Personnel costs 1,322,009 1,322,009 1,316,216 5,793
Other operating costs 4,595,656 4,688,250 5,174,698 (486,448)

Total county attorney 5,917,665 6,010,259 6,490,914 (480,655)

County manager
Personnel costs 845,292 845,292 817,998 27,294
Other operating costs 109,800 111,438 76,345 35,093

Total county manager 955,092 956,730 894,343 62,387

Development service
Personnel costs 5,322,473 5,322,473 5,030,449 292,024
Other operating costs 849,626 872,531 869,637 2,894

Total development service 6,172,099 6,195,004 5,900,086 294,918

(Continued)

94

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Variance
Budgeted Amounts with Final

Original Final Actual Budget
Expenditures (Continued):
  Current (Continued):

General government (Continued)

District attorney - Bessemer
Personnel costs 2,755,748 2,755,748 2,656,594 99,154
Other operating costs 7,960 31,900 23,000 8,900

Total district attorney - Bessemer 2,763,708 2,787,648 2,679,594 108,054

District attorney - Birmingham
Personnel costs 5,557,129 5,557,129 5,485,385 71,744
Other operating costs 240,350 282,498 270,250 12,248

Total district attorney - Birmingham 5,797,479 5,839,627 5,755,635 83,992

District attorney
Other operating costs 161,417 166,299 116,940 49,359

Total district attorney 161,417 166,299 116,940 49,359

Economic development
Other operating costs 10,000,000 10,000,000 1,941,100 8,058,900

Total economic development 10,000,000 10,000,000 1,941,100 8,058,900

Family court
Personnel costs 6,626,705 6,626,705 6,860,197 (233,492)
Other operating costs 950,000 1,189,825 903,481 286,344

Total family court 7,576,705 7,816,530 7,763,678 52,852

Finance department
Personnel costs 2,777,081 2,777,081 2,323,401 453,680
Other operating costs 1,113,314 1,382,954 900,479 482,475

Total finance department 3,890,395 4,160,035 3,223,880 936,155

Fleet management
Personnel costs 2,464,041 2,464,041 2,430,189 33,852
Other operating costs 7,179,926 10,066,997 7,592,041 2,474,956

Total fleet management 9,643,967 12,531,038 10,022,230 2,508,808

General services
Personnel costs 9,694,565 9,144,565 8,854,500 290,065
Other operating costs 14,241,714 17,060,963 11,807,324 5,253,639

Total general services 23,936,279 26,205,528 20,661,824 5,543,704

Human resources
Personnel costs 3,754,534 3,706,870 3,284,419 422,451
Other operating costs 1,487,436 2,351,427 1,062,654 1,288,773

Total human resources 5,241,970 6,058,297 4,347,073 1,711,224

Information technology
Personnel costs 5,551,210 5,551,210 5,107,361 443,849
Other operating costs 7,327,941 7,834,963 6,900,962 934,001

Total information technology 12,879,151 13,386,173 12,008,323 1,377,850

Law library
Personnel costs 181,097 181,097 40,847 140,250
Other operating costs 400 400 -   400

Total law library 181,497 181,497 40,847 140,650

(Continued)

95

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Variance
Budgeted Amounts with Final

Original Final Actual Budget
Expenditures (Continued):
  Current (Continued):

General government (Continued)

Probate court
Personnel costs 6,762,396 6,878,714 5,558,056 1,320,658
Other operating costs 613,477 1,053,081 146,404   906,677

Total probate court 7,375,873 7,931,795 5,704,460 2,227,335

Public information
Personnel costs 304,577 304,577 271,178 33,399
Other operating costs 280,500 374,557 271,370   103,187

Total public information 585,077 679,134 542,548 136,586

Revenue department
Personnel costs 12,213,280 12,213,280 11,605,971 607,309
Other operating costs 1,369,158 1,554,515 1,207,068   347,447

Total revenue department 13,582,438 13,767,795 12,813,039 954,756

State court
Personnel costs 1,650,484 1,650,484 1,553,138 97,346
Other operating costs 2,802,204 2,916,622 1,891,724   1,024,898

Total state court 4,452,688 4,567,106 3,444,862 1,122,244

Tax assessor - Bessemer
Personnel costs 286,486 286,486 295,798 (9,312)
Other operating costs 20,130 20,714 18,333   2,381

Total tax assessor - Bessemer 306,616 307,200 314,131 (6,931)

Tax assessor - Birmingham
Personnel costs 638,612 638,612 665,663 (27,051)
Other operating costs 50,000 50,723 45,134 5,589

Total tax assessor - Birmingham 688,612 689,335 710,797 (21,462)

Tax collector - Bessemer
Personnel costs 743,412 743,412 741,872 1,540
Other operating costs 44,816 48,275 31,785 16,490

Total tax collector - Bessemer 788,228 791,687 773,657 18,030

Tax collector - Birmingham
Personnel costs 2,572,614 2,572,614 2,600,711 (28,097)
Other operating costs 1,520,388 1,519,387 1,260,058   259,329

Total tax collector - Birmingham 4,093,002 4,092,001 3,860,769 231,232

Treasurer
Personnel costs 455,711 455,711 443,156 12,555
Other operating costs 28,868 30,521 30,808   (287)

Total treasurer 484,579 486,232 473,964 12,268

Non-Departmental
Personnel costs 103,280 103,280 1,072,734 (969,454)
Other operating costs 4,355,799 3,655,799 2,959,084   696,715

Total non-departmental 4,459,079 3,759,079 4,031,818 (272,739)

Total general government
Personnel costs 77,453,226 76,971,880 73,367,202 3,604,678
Other operating costs 60,875,460 68,844,240 46,791,919 22,052,321
Grant expenditures 2,895,069 13,569,755 6,163,863 7,405,892

Total total general government 141,223,755 159,385,875 126,322,984 33,062,891

(Continued)

96

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Variance
Budgeted Amounts with Final

Original Final Actual Budget
Expenditures (Continued):
  Current (Continued):

Public safety

Coroner
Personnel costs 2,100,092 2,100,092 2,185,747 (85,655)
Other operating costs 2,400,307 2,440,659 2,262,115   178,544

Total coroner 4,500,399 4,540,751 4,447,862 92,889

Security
Personnel costs 3,261,779 3,261,779 3,226,671 35,108
Other operating costs 152,788 192,344 74,922 117,422

Total security 3,414,567 3,454,123 3,301,593 152,530

Sheriff
Personnel costs 57,724,444 57,724,444 61,007,190 (3,282,746)
Other operating costs 16,822,617 19,561,287 17,458,876   2,102,411

Total sheriff 74,547,061 77,285,731 78,466,066 (1,180,335)

Youth detention
Personnel costs 4,744,379 4,744,379 4,830,259 (85,880)
Other operating costs 705,961 775,961 677,251 98,710

Total youth detention 5,450,340 5,520,340 5,507,510 12,830

Total public safety
Personnel costs 67,830,694 67,830,694 71,249,867 (3,419,173)
Other operating costs 20,081,673 22,970,251 20,473,164 2,497,087

Total total public safety 87,912,367 90,800,945 91,723,031 (922,086)

Health and welfare
Senior services

Personnel costs 326,041 326,041 246,324 79,717
Other operating costs 752,880 974,387 683,222 291,165

Total health and welfare 1,078,921 1,300,428 929,546 370,882

  Debt Service
Principal 400,003 1,102,893 711,085 391,808
Interest 640,246 1,364,244 730,464 633,780

Total debt service 1,040,249 2,467,137 1,441,549 1,025,588

Total expenditures 231,255,292   253,954,385   220,417,110   33,537,275

Deficiency of revenues under expenditures (46,158,048)   (68,498,431)   (13,779,866)   54,718,565

Other financing sources (uses):
   Proceeds from sale of capital assets - - 384,456 384,456
   Transfers in - 73,637,978 90,226,160   16,588,182
   Transfers out - (25,489,623) (26,707,606)   (1,217,983)
   Total other financing sources (uses) - 48,148,355 63,903,010   15,754,655

Net change in fund balances (46,158,048)   (20,350,076)   50,123,144   70,473,220

Fund balance, beginning of fiscal year, as restated 286,751,272   286,751,272   286,751,272 -

Fund balance, end of fiscal year $ 240,593,224   $ 266,401,196   $ 336,874,416   $ 70,473,220

97

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
SPECIAL SALES TAX REVENUE FUND

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Budget Variance With

Original Final Actual Final Budget

Revenues:

Taxes $ 119,348,547   $ 134,798,547   $ 134,635,109 $ (163,438)
Interest income - - 163,016   163,016

Total revenues 119,348,547   134,798,547   134,798,125   (422)

Expenditures:

Current:
General government

Special sales tax revenue
Other operating costs 24,100,000 24,100,000 24,100,000 -

Total expenditures 24,100,000   24,100,000   24,100,000   -

Excess of revenues over expenditures 95,248,547   110,698,547   110,698,125   (422)

Other financing uses:

  Transfers out - (110,698,125) (110,698,125)   -
Total other financing uses - (110,698,125) (110,698,125)   -

Net changes in fund balances 95,248,547   422 - (422)

Fund balances, beginning of fiscal year - - - -

Fund balances, end of fiscal year $ 95,248,547   $ 422 $ - $ (422)

98

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
INDIGENT CARE FUND

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Budget Variance With

Original Final Actual Final Budget

Revenues:

Taxes $ 62,137,282   $ 69,926,457   $ 69,926,457 $ -
Interest income - - 471,869 471,869

Total revenues 62,137,282   69,926,457   70,398,326   471,869

Expenditures:

  Current:
Health and welfare

Indigent care
Other operating costs 62,137,282 67,665,467 68,111,127 (445,660)

Total expenditures 62,137,282   67,665,467   68,111,127   (445,660)

Excess of revenues over expenditures - 2,260,990 2,287,199   26,209

Other financing uses:

  Transfers out - (4,291,466) (4,291,466)   -
Total other financing uses - (4,291,466) (4,291,466)   -

Net changes in fund balances - (2,030,476) (2,004,267)   26,209

Fund balances, beginning of fiscal year 13,129,803   13,129,803 13,129,803 -

Fund balances, end of fiscal year $ 13,129,803   $ 11,099,327   $ 11,125,536   $ 26,209

99

JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN FUND

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GAAP BASIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Budget Variance With

Original Final Actual Final Budget

Revenues:

  Intergovernmental $ 22,202,895   $ 22,202,895   $ 14,057,034 $ (8,145,861)
  Interest income - - 528,054 528,054

Total revenues 22,202,895   22,202,895   14,585,088   (8,145,861)

Expenditures:

Current:
General government

American Rescue Plan
Grant expenditures 20,458,353   20,458,353   12,312,492 8,145,861

Capital outlay - general government 1,744,542   1,744,542   1,744,542 -
Total expenditures 22,202,895   22,202,895   14,057,034   8,145,861

Net changes in fund balances - - 528,054   528,054

Fund balances, beginning of fiscal year 4,690 4,690 4,690 -

Fund balances, end of fiscal year $ 4,690 $ 4,690 $ 532,744   $ 528,054

100

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Total OPEB liability

Service cost 6,379,911$   6,084,712$   4,303,584$   5,018,436$   5,477,022$
Interest on total OPEB liability 2,529,478   3,180,743   4,182,343   3,985,495   3,352,505
Experience differences (673,967)   (10,229,995)   596,549   (14,558,554)   (223,984)
Assumption changes (522,005)   579,950   15,363,248   (1,066,617)   (6,682,973)